25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

25.9  Market risk continued

25.9.2  Interest rate risk
 Profile

 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group and company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

GROUP COMPANY

 2018
R

2017
R

2018
R

2017
R

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 23 818 401 33 976 352 149 560 280 313

Financial liabilities (11 797 954) (5 828 582) – –

12 020 447 28 147 770 149 560 280 313

 No financial assets or liabilities are exposed to fixed interest rates.

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2017.

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

 100 bp
increase

R

100 bp
decrease

R

100 bp
increase

R

100 bp
decrease

R

GROUP

28 February 2018

Variable rate instruments 120 204 (120 204) 86 547 (86 547)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 120 204 (120 204) 86 547 (86 547)

28 February 2017

Variable rate instruments 281 478 (281 478) 202 664 (202 664)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 281 478 (281 478) 202 664 (202 664)

Verimark IAR 2018 AFS proof 4.indd   93Verimark IAR 2018 AFS proof 4.indd   93 2018/05/21   4:29 PM2018/05/21   4:29 PM

V
E

R
IM

A
R

K
 H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 L
IM

IT
E

D
  I

N
T

E
G

R
A

T
E

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

8

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

94

Notes to the fi nancial statements continued

for the year ended 28 February 2018

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

25.10 Capital management

 The debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

 2018
R

2017
R

2018
R

2017
R

Total liabilities 58 821 218 41 236 844 24 214 233 20 688 013

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (23 818 401) (34 072 349) (149 560) (280 313)

35 002 817 7 164 495 24 064 673 20 407 700

[…]

Verimark IAR 2018 AFS proof 4.indd   100Verimark IAR 2018 AFS proof 4.indd   100 2018/05/21   4:29 PM2018/05/21   4:29 PM

V
E

R
IM

A
R

K
 H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 L
IM

IT
E

D
  I

N
T

E
G

R
A

T
E

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

8

101

30. DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS continued

Salary

R

Other

benefits and

 allowances

R

Pension and

medical aid

R

Total

R

Key management paid by subsidiary

2018

D Rabie 645 229 174 442 73 914 893 585

Total 645 229 174 442 73 914 893 585

2017

D Rabie 685 460 160 703 82 644 928 807

N du Plessis 481 760 37 854 60 988 580 602

W Els 287 799 – 35 979 323 778

Total 1 455 019 198 557 179 611 1 833 187

31. PRIOR PERIOD ERROR

  During 2018, the group discovered that the rent straight-lining provision was erroneously disclosed as a current liability

since inception. As a consequence, the current liabilities were overstated and the non-current liabilities understated. The

error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following

table summarise the impacts on the group's consolidated financial statements.

As previously

reported

R

Adjustments

R

As restated

R

1 March 2016

Trade and other payables (current liabilities)  25 270 622  (3 219 678)  22 050 944

Operating lease accrual (non-current liabilities) –  3 219 678  3 219 678

Total liabilities  41 142 541 –  41 142 541

28 February 2017

Trade and other payables (current liabilities)  35 408 262  (4 783 599)  30 624 663

Operating lease accrual (non-current liabilities) –  4 783 599  4 783 599

Total liabilities  41 236 844 –  41 236 844

Verimark IAR 2018 AFS proof 4.indd   101Verimark IAR 2018 AFS proof 4.indd   101 2018/05/21   4:29 PM2018/05/21   4:29 PM

V
E

R
IM

A
R

K
 H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 L
IM

IT
E

D
  I

N
T

E
G

R
A

T
E

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

8

102

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

32. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

  No event which is material to the understanding of this report has occurred between the financial period end and the date

of this report.

33. GOING CONCERN

  The financial statements have been prepared using the appropriate accounting policies, supported by reasonable and

prudent judgements and estimates. The directors have reasonable expectations that the company and its subsidiaries